Re-Bid

USC Lancaster Medford 1% Floor Lighting Upgrades
Project Number: CP00415091
Location: University of South Carolina- Lancaster
476 Hubbard Drive
Lancaster, SC 29720

1T FRSITY <11

SCH J'illi' RO
LAMNCASTER



Project Name: USC Lancaster Medford 1* Floor Lighting Upgrades
Project Number: CP00415091
Project Location: Lancaster, SC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of CoNtents. . msssressassesernes PR |
Invitation for Minor Construction QUOotes {SE-311 4. .umweeemerremssssvssssesseosassorsosens 1
QuOte FOrm {SE-331)uucuicnmermeemmmmsisenmmemasrmcsnsassesasassonssns sessesssssrssssnssonseressrsessanss &
Change Order to Construction Contract (SE-380) . cresoseneessussmeesenersssseerasensess SO
USC Supplemental General Conditions for Construction ProjectS.messsssmess
Contractor's One Year GUArantee.. . masassrssmmmesnmresosrssssmsessasssssessssess |

Te Chnical Spe Ciﬁ cati0n5|ll YN SN NI P A S P TN PEY U NG TN NN C SR SR S U R GUG AT AR RN NN SIS VRIS IR SIS EE RN P U AaD clola.ctctl



2015 Edition

SE-311
INVITATION FOR MINOR CONSTRUCTION QUOTES

PROJECT NAME: USC Lancaster Medford 1* Floor Lighting Upgrade (RE-BID)
PROJECT NUMBER: CP00415091

PROJECT LOCATION: USC Lancaster, Lancaster, SC

BID SECURITY REQUIRED? Yes [] No X
PERFORMANCE BOND REQUIRED?  Yes [] No X
PAYMENT BOND REQUIRED? Yes [J No X CONSTRUCTION COST RANGE: § $35.000 - $45.000

DESCRIPTION OF PROJECT: Upgrade lighting fixtures on the 1* floor of the Medford Building located on the USC Lancaster
campus. This will be a 45 calendar day duration from date of the Notice to Proceed (NTP). Add Alternate 1 is exit sign replacement,
Add Alternate 2 is downlight replacement. See drawings for further details and specifications. Miniority and small business
participation is encouraged.

BIDDING DOCUMENTS/PLANS MAY BE OBTAINED FROM: http://purchasing.sc.edu (see Facilities Construction Solicitations

& Awards)
PLAN DEPOSIT AMOUNT: $ $0.00 IS DEPOSIT REFUNDABLE Yes[] No[O NAK

Bidders must obtain Bidding Documents/Plans from the above listed source(s) to be listed as an official plan holder. Only those Bidding Documents/Plans
obtained from the above listed source(s) are official. Bidders rely on copies of Bidding Documents/Plans obtained from any other source # their own risk.

IN ADDITION TO THE ABOVE OFFICIAL SOURCE(S), BIDDING DOCUMENTS/PLANS ARE ALSO AVAILABLE AT:

Bidders are responsible for obtaining all updates to bidding documents from the USC Purchasing website. (http://purchasing sc.edu)

All questions & correspondence concerning this Invitation shall be addressed to the A-E.
A-E NAME: Land Engineering Associates, Inc.

A-E CONTACT:Joe Land

A-E ADDRESS: Street/PO Box:262 Sandhurst Road, Ste 101

City: Columbia State: SC ZIP: 29210-
EMAIL: Joe.Land. LEA@sc.rr.com
TELEPHONE: (803) 528-1437 FAX:n/a

AGENCY: University of South Carolina
AGENCY PROJECT COORDINATOR: Hatice Hikmet
ADDRESS: Street/PO Box:743 Greene Street

City: 29208 State: SC ZIP: -
EMAIL: hikmeth@mailbox.sc.edu
TELEPHONE: (8030 777-9994 FAX: (803) 777-7334
PRE-QUOTE CONFERENCE: Yes X No [J MANDATORY ATTENDANCE: Yes [J No
PRE-QUOTE DATE: 6/24/2015 TIME: :00 AM PLACE: Bradiey Bldg Rm 111, USC I ancaster
QUOTE CLOSING DATE: 7/8/2015 TIME: 2:00 PM PLACE: 743 Greene St, Conf Roecm 53, Columbia, SC
QUOTE DELIVERY ADDRESSES:
HAND-DELIVERY: MAIL SERVICE:
Attn: Hatice Hikmet (BID ENCLOSED) Attn: Hatice Hikmet (BID ENCLOSED)
743 Greene Street 743 Greene Street
Columbia, SC 29208 Columbia, SC 29208
APPROVED BY: DATE:

(Agency Project Coordinator)

SE-311



2015 Edition
SE-331
QUOTE FORM
Quctes shall be submitted only on SE-331.

QUOTE SUBMITTED BY:
(Offeror’s Name)

QUOTE SUBMITTED TO: University of South Carolina

(Owner’s Name)

FOR: PROJECT NAME: USC Lancaster Medford 1% Floor Lighting Upgrades (RE-BID)

PROJECT NUMBER: CP00415091

OFFER

1. In response to the Invitation for Minor Construction Quotes, and in compliance with the Instructions to Bidders for the above-
named Project, the undersigned OFFEROR proposes and agrees, if this Quote is accepted, to enter into a Contract with the Owner
in the form included in the Solicitation Documents, and to perform all Work as specified or indicated in the Solicitation Documents,
for the prices and within the time frames indicated in the Solicitation and in accordance with the other terms and conditions stated.

2. Pursuant to Section 11-32-3030(1) of the SC Code of Laws, as amended, OFFEROR has submitted Bid Security as follows in the
amount and form required by the Solicitation Documents:

[ Bid Bond with Power of Attorney [C] Electronic Bid Bond O Cashier's Check
(Bidder check one)

3. OFFEROR acknowledges the receipt of the following Addenda to the Solicitation documents and has incorporated the effects of
said Addenda into its Quote (Bidder, check only boxes that apply.):.

ADDENDA: O #t O #2 [ #3 O #4 J #s

4. OFFEROR agrees that this Quote, including ali bid alternates, if any, may not be revoked or withdrawn after the opening of
quotes, and shall remain open for acceptance for a period of 60 Days following the Quote Date, or for such longer period of time
that OFFEROR may agree to in writing upon request of the Owner.

5. OFFEROR agrees that from the compensation to be paid, the Owner shall retain as Liquidated Damages the amount
of $_ 150.00 for each calendar day the actua! construction time required to achieve Substantial Completion exceeds the
specified or adjusted Contract Time for Substantial Completion, as provided in the Contract Documents.

6. OFFEROR herewith submits its offer to provide all labor, materials, equipment, tools of trades and labor, accessories, appliances,
warranties and guarantees, and to pay all royalties, fee, permits, licenses and applicable taxes necessary to complete the following
items of construction work:

6.1 BASE QUOTE §

(enter BASE QUOTE in figures only)

6.1.1 ALTERNATENO.1 § to be ADDED / DEDUCTED from BASE QUOTE.
(circle one)
6.1.2 ALTERNATENO.2 § to be ADDED /DEDUCTED from BASE QUOTE.
(circle one)
SC Contractor’s License Number: This Quote is hereby submitted en behalf of the Offeror
named above.
Classification(s) & Limits:
BY:
Address: (Signature of Offeror’s Representative)
(Print or Type Name of Offeror’s Representative)
Telephone/Fax
E-mail TITLE:

SE-331



2015 Edition

SE-380 CHANGF. ORDER NO.:
CHANGE ORDER TC CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT

AGENCY: University of South Carolina
PROJECT NAME: USC Lancaster Medford 1® Floor Lighting Upgrades

PROJECT NUMBER: CP00415091

CONTRACTOR: CONTRACT DATE:

This Contract is changed as follows: (Fnsert description of change in space provided below)

AD, NTS IN THE CON CT SUM:

1.  Original Contract Sum: 3 l
2. Change in Confract Sum by previously approved Change Orders: I $
3. Contract Sum prior to this Change Order $ 0.0ﬂ
4. Amount of this Change Order: r 3
5. New Contract Sum, including this Change Order: $ 000 ]

ADJUSTMENTS IN THE CONTRACT TIME;

1.  Original Substantial Completion Date:

2. Sum of previously approved increases and decreases in Days: Days

3. Change in Days for this Change Order Days

4.  New Substantial Completion Date: j

CONTRACTOR ACCEPTANCE:

BY: Date:_
{Signature of Representative)
Print Name;_
ARCHITECT RECOMMENDATION FOR ACCEPTANCE:
BY: Date:
{Signature of Representative)
Print Name:_
AGENCY ACCEPTANCE AND CERTIFICATION:
BY: Date:_
(Signature of Representative)
Print Name:_
£ Change is within Agency Construction Procurement Certification of: 3
[J Change is not within Agency Construction Procurement Certification of: $

Office of the State Engineer Anthorization for change exceeding Agency Constructisn Procurement Certification:

AUTHORIZED BY: DATE:
{OSE Project Mcnager)

SE-380



42015
Pasel uf 5

USC SUPPLEMENTAL GENERAL COHDITIONS
FOR CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS

WORK AREAS

i,

7

L

PR

The Contractor shail maintain the job site in a safe manner at all times. This Inchudes (but is not
limjted to} the provision and/ot maintenence of lighting, fencing, barricades around obstructions,

ind safaly and directional signage.

Contractor’ s employees shall taks all reasonable means not to inferrupt the flow of student traffic
i building corridors, lobbies, stairs and exterior walks, All necossary and rezsonable safoly
precuutions shall be taken to prevent injury to building cecupants while transporting materials end
equipment through the work area. Providing saft, accessible, plywood-shielded pedestrian ways
eround construction may be required if & suitable alternative route is not availsble, g

At the beginning of the project, the USC Project Manager will cstablish the Coniractor” s Iny-down
area, This arce will also be used for the Contractor” s wark vehicles. The lay-down srza will be
clearly identified to the contractor by the Project Manuger, with a skotch or drawing providad to
UEC Parking Services, In turn, Pariing Services will mark off'this avea with a sign containing the
project nam, Project Manager's name, Contrastor nayua and contact oumbsr, and end dite, Where
this area is subject to foot traffic, protective barriers will be provided ss specified by the Project
vianager, The area will be mainteined in a neat and orderly feshion,

Work vehicles parked in the lay down arsa (or designated parking areas) will be clearly maried and
display a USC-fivnished placard for identificaiion. No personal vehicles will be aliowed in this
erez, or in any arcas surrounding the construction site. Personal vehicles must be parked in the
perimeter parking lots or garages. Temporary patking perzits can be obtained at the Contractor's
expense 4t the USC Purking Ofiice losated in the Fendieton Street parking parege. Referfo the
CAMPUS VEBICLE EXPECTATIONS (below) for additiona! information,

Contractor is responsible for removal of all debris from the site, and is vequired to provide tha
necessary dumpstors which will be empticd on a regular basis. Construction waste must not e
pliced in University dumpsters, The construction site must b theronghly clouned with gl irash
picked up and properly disposed of on a daily basis and the site must be Iaftin a safe and sanitwy
condition each day. The University will incpest job sites regutarly and will fine wtty contractor
found to be in violation of this requirement an amount of up to 31,000 per violation,

The Contractor shall be responsible for erosfon and sediment control measures where ground
disturbances are made.

OJECT FENCING

All construetion projests with extericr impscts shall have censtruction fencing at the perimeter,
Fencing shall be 6 chaia link with black or sreen privacy fabric (80-50% blockage). For fence
panels with footed stands, sandbag weights shall be placed on the inside of the funce, Ripped
sandbags shail be replaced immediately,

For projects with long fencing runs and/or high profile locations, decorstive USC banners shall be

used on top of privacy fabric; banners should be used at a ratio of one banter for avery five fonce
pancls. USC Project Manager vill make arrangements for banner defivery for Contractor to hang,

The use of plastic safety fencing is discouraged and shall only be used on & femporary basis (less
than four weeks) where absolutely necessary, Safuty feacing shell be a nson yellow-green, high-



10,

BEHAVIOR

1,

12.

13,

42015
Page2 of §

visioility fencing cqual to ‘Kryptonight' by Tonax, Safety feacing shall be erected nnd maintained
in a neat and orderly fashion throughout the project.

Vehicles and all othor equipment shall be contiined within a fenced area if they are on site for more
than 3 consecutive calendar days,

Fraternization between Contractor s smployees and USC students, fsculty or siaff is strictly

prohibited,

USC wiil not tolerate rude, abusive or degrading behavior on the job site. Heckling and cat-calling
directed toward students, faculty or steff o any other person oa USC property is sirictly prohibited,
Any contzactar whose employees violate this requirement will be assessed & fine of up to $500 per
violation,

Contrestor’ § employees munst adherc to the Unlversity's policy of maintaining 2 drug-free and

iobasco-free campus.

HAZARDOUS MATERIALS & SAFETY COMPLIANCE

i4,

15.

i6.

i7.

A USC Permit to Work must b signed prior to any work being performed by the genersl contractor
or sub-contractor(s).
The contrector will comply with all regulations set forth by OSHA end SCDHEC. Contractor must

also adhere to USC's internal policies and procedures {availzblc by request), Upon request, the
contractor will submit all Safety Programs end Certificates of Insurance to the University for

reviow.

Contrctor must notify the University immediately upon the discovery of suspect matsrial which
may contain 2sbestos or other such hazardous materials, These materials must not be disturbed until
approved by the USC Project Manager,

In the event of an O3HA. inspection, the Coniractor shall immadiately call the Fucilities Calf
Center, 803-777-4217, and report that an OSHA. inspector is on site, An cmployes froim USC's
Safety Unit will arrive to assist in the inspection,

LANDSCAPE & TREE PROTECTION

18.

i9.

20,

In conjunction with the construction docutnents, the USC Arborist shall direct methods to minimize
damege to campus tress, Tree protection fencing is required to protect existing trees and other
landscaps fatures to be aifected by a construction project. The locatior of this fence will ke
evaluated for cach situation with the USC Arborist, Landscape Architect and Project Menager, Tree
protection fencing may be required along socess routes as well as within the project area itself,
Fence locations may have to be reset thioughout the course of the project,

The tree protection fence shall be & high chain link fencs with 20-90% privacy screening unless
otherwise approved by USC Arborist and/or Landscape Architect. If the tree protection fonce is
completely within a screened jobsite fance perimeter, privacy fabric is not wequired. In-ground
fence posts are preferred in most situations for greater protection. If utility or pavement contliots
are present, fence pansls in footed stands are acceptable, See attached deteil for typical true
protection fencing,

No entry, vehicle parking, or materizls storage will be allowed inside the tree protection zons. A 4"



42015
Page 3 of3

layer of mulch shall be placed over the tree protestion area to maintain moisture in the root zone,

21, Where it is necessary to cross walks, tree roat zones (i.v,, under canopy) or lawns the following
protective measures shall be taken:

For single loads up to 9,000 {bs., a 3/4" minimum plywood base shall be placed over 4” of

a.
mulch.

b. Fer single loads over 9,000 ;bs., two layers of 3/4" plywood shall be placed over 4” of
mulch,

¢ Plywood sheets shall be replaced as they deteriorate or delaminaie with eXposura,

d. For projects requiring heavier loads, o construction entry read consisting of 10" X 16' oak
logging mats on 12" coarse, chipped, hardwood base. Mulch and logging mats shall bs
supplemented throughout tiis project to kwep matting strucharslly fincional,

22.  Damage to iny trees during construction shall be assessed by the USC Asborist, who will stipulate
what action will be taken for remediation of damage. The cost of any and all remediation will be
assumed by the conirrotor at no additional cost to the project. Compensation for domages may be
assassed up to $500 per caliper inch of trec (up to 8") and $500 per inch of diameter at breast height

(for trezs aver 8.

23.  Damage to trunks and linbs, as well as disturbance of the root zone under the diipline of tree,
including compaction of sail, cutting or filling, or storage of matcrizls, shall qualify as damage angd
subject to remediation,

24, Any demege to existing pavements or landscaping (including lawr: arees and irrigetion) vill be

remediatzd before final payment is made,

TEMPORARY FACILITIES
25.  Contractor will be responsible for providing its own tomporary toilet facititics, unless prior

arrangemenis are mpde with the USC Froject Manager,

25, Use of USC communicetions facilities (telephones, computers, etc.) by the Contractor is prohibited,
unless prior arrangements are made with the USC Project Manager.

CAMPUS KEYS
27, Contracior must sign & Coniractor Key Receipt/Return form before any keys are issued, Keys must
be returned immediately upon the completion of the work. The Contractor will bear the cost of any

re-koylng necessary dug to the loss of o failure to return keys,

WELDING
28, A welding (hot work) permit must be issued by the Univarsity Fire Marshall before any welding

can begin inside a building. The USC Project Meneger will coordinate,

PROJECT EVALUATION & CLOSE-QUT
29, TFor all projects aver 3100,000, including IDCs, a Contractor Performance Evaluation {SE 397) will
¢ reviewed with the GC at the beginning of the project and a copy given to the GC. At the end of
the project the form will be completed by the USC Project Manager and a Consiruction

Performunce rating will be established.

Coutractor must provide ail O&M manuals, as-built drawings, and training of USC persoine! on

30,
new equipment, controls, etc. prior to Substantial Completion, Final payuient will not be made untif



412015
Page 4 of §

this is completed.

CAMPUS VEHICLE EXPECTATIONS

31

32,

33.

34,

35,

36.

3.

Personal vehicles must bs parked in the perimeter parl:ing lots or garages, Temporary parking
permits can be obtained st the Contractor’s expense at the USC Parking Cffice located in the

Pendleton Street parking garega,

All motorized vehicls tralfic on USC walkways end landscape arcas must be approved by the USC
Project ManaBer and Parking Division, have » USC parking placard, and be perked within the
spproved laydown arca, Violators may be subject to ticketing, towing and fines.

All motorized vehicles that leak or drip liquids are prohibited from traveliag or parking on walls or
andscapad areas,

Drivers of equiprient or motor vehicles that damage university hardscape or landscape will be held

responsible for damages and rustoration expense.

All vehicles parked on landscape, bardscape, or in the prosess of service delivery, must display

adequate safety devices, i.c, flashing lights, cones, signage, etc.

All drivers of equipment and vehicles shall bs respectful of University landscape, squipment,

structures, fixtures and signage.,

All incidents of property damage shall be reported to Parking Sorvices or the Work Management



NQTES:

1. PROVIDE PROTECTION FENCING FOR ALL TREES

WITHIN AREA OF DISTURBANCE AND CONSTRUCTICN
HCCESS,

2. PROTECTION FEMCING SHALL BE IN PLACE PRIOR TO
EZCHNING CONSTRUCTION.

3. FROTECTION FENCING TO BE PLACED AY THE
QUTSIDE OF THE CANCPY DRIPLINE, COR AT A
DISTANCE OF DNE FODT PER ONE INCH OF TREE
TREE. CRNOPY [WTPLINE; DIAMETER, 1mﬁ_.mmmmmn Qﬂ. mx.WMq :maﬂmw ,u.%_,_.ozgmx
<" SEE NTE 12, 1S LARGER, UN ERY INDIOA
e LiHDECAPE PLAN CR APPROVED By UNIVERSITY
e} ARGORIST.
A3-20% PRIVICY SCREEN 720880
{SECURE 10 OUISIE OF FENnE); soT
FEQURTD 7 W OmeER mwmlvmmmmu

—— 12
5

e LS e ¢ e

CH09] LK FEIGE PRIEL IN-GRCUND POSTS, FOOTED STANDS. ABE
ACCEPTAELE. _SAMD BAGS SHALL BE PLACED ON
THE INSIDE OF FENCE.

PRVEE 47 WARDEOCD Ao 5. CAMAGE TO ANY
AT TECE PRUTECTION AYEA SHALL BE ASSESSED BY UNIVERSHTY ARBORIST AND
UPCH RECCIASENDATION ¢&7 THE UNIVERSTTY AREORIST SHALL STIPULATE WHAT
USC ARETLST ACTION Wil eF T3

kR o BRI
g £t IR L
e v -..n‘.x..ﬁ..-.!x:_h&r
- s c...‘t.l-.ﬁ..l. * IF..OCI..G.-J».I.{#(.'
el be SO% ST R 0 Y
/ E08 304 TSN
AR LU I N T !3:. >

TREE PROTECTION FENCING (IN-GROUND) WiTH SCREEMING

NO SCME RIVISED 8.28.14




Project Name: USC Lancaster Medford 1* Floor Lighting Upgrades
Project Number: CP00415091

University of South Carolina

CORTRACTOR’S ONE YEAR GUARANTEE

STATE OF

COUNTY OF

WE _
as Contractor on the above-named project, do hereby guarantee that all work executed under the

requirements of the Contract Documents shell be free from defects due to faulty materials and /or
workmanship for a period of one (1) year from date of acceptance of the work by the Owner and/or
Architect/Engineer; and hereby agree to remedy defects due to faulty materials and/or workmanship, and
pay for any damage resulting wherefrom, at no cost to the Owner, provided; however, that the

following arc excluded from this guarantee;

Defects or failures resulting from abuse by Owner.,

Damage caused by fire, tornado, hail, hurricane, acts of God, wars, riots, or civil commotion.

[Name of Contracting Firm)

Title

#Must be executed by an office of the Contracting
Firm.

SWORN TO before me this
day of ,2 (seal)

State

My commission expires




Technical Specifications

{See drawings for detaiied specifications.)



